FILE NO. 140279

ORDINANCE NO. 59-14

[Settlement of Lawsuit - California Coastal Protection Network - \$125,000]

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by California Coastal Protection Network against the City and County of San Francisco for \$125,000; the lawsuit was filed on August 9, 2011, in San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CGC-11-513176; entitled <u>California Coastal Protection Network v. City and County of San</u> <u>Francisco</u>; other material terms of said settlement include implementation of long-term adaptive management plan for the South Reach of Ocean Beach; and making environmental findings.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 140279 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Pursuant to Charter section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled <u>California Coastal Protection Network</u> <u>v. City and County of San Francisco</u>, San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CGC-11-513176 by the payment of \$125,000 and development of a Long-term Adaptive Management Plan for the South Reach of San Francisco's Ocean Beach, and interim measures to manage the South Reach of Ocean Beach pending implementation of the Longterm Plan.

Section 3. The above-named action was filed in San Francisco County Superior Court on August 9, 2011, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: California Coastal Protection Network as Plaintiff, and City and County of San Francisco as Defendant.

City Attorney BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1		
2	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	RECOMM
3	DENNIS J. HERRERA	SAN FRAN
4	City Attorney	COMMISS
5	JAMES M. EMERY	Harl
6	Deputy City Attorney	HARLAN L General M
7	FUNDS AVAILABLE:	APPROVE
8	(min)	NOAD
9	BEN ROSENFIELD>	SECRETA
10	Controller Index Code: 920101	PUBLIC U
11	Sub Object: 05312	
12	n:\land\li2014\120194\00901676.doc	
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
	City Attorney BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	

IENDED:

NCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES

L. KELLY, JR. langer

ED:

UA ARY

JTILITIES COMMISSION



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number: 140279

Date Passed: April 22, 2014

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by California Coastal Protection Network against the City and County of San Francisco for \$125,000; the lawsuit was filed on August 9, 2011, in San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CGC-11-513176; entitled California Coastal Protection Network v. City and County of San Francisco; other material terms of said settlement include implementation of long-term adaptive management plan for the South Reach of Ocean Beach; and making environmental findings.

April 03, 2014 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED...

April 15, 2014 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

April 22, 2014 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140279

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 4/22/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

Date Approved